
Annual Report of
The Protection of Wages on 
Insolvency Fund Board

Annual Report of
The Protection of Wages on 
Insolvency Fund Board
2 0 0 7 - 0 8



�

C O N T E N T S

Chairman’s Foreword	 4-5

Membership List of the Protection of Wages on	 6-7

Insolvency Fund Board 2007-08	

Introduction	 8

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board	 8

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund	 8

  Maximum amount of ex gratia payment payable by the Fund	 9

  Prerequisites for making ex gratia payment from the Fund	 9

  Subrogation rights of the Fund	 10

  Application of the Fund’s reserve	 10

Annual Review of Applications Received and Processed	 10

  Applications received	 10

  Applications processed	 11

Meetings of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board	 11

Financial Position of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund	 12

Activities Highlight	 12

  Publicity and promotion for the Fund	 12

  Achievements of the inter-departmental Task Force	 13

Page



2007-08

�

C O N T E N T S

Appendix I	 -	 Operating results of the Protection of Wages on	 16-18

	 	 Insolvency Fund in 2007-08	

Appendix II	 -	 Breakdown of applications for ex gratia payment on	 19

	 	 arrears of wages received in 2007-08	

Appendix III	 -	 Breakdown of applications for ex gratia payment on	 20

	 	 wages in lieu of notice received in 2007-08	

Appendix IV	 -	 Breakdown of applications for ex gratia payment on	 21

	 	 severance payment received in 2007-08	

Appendix V	 -	 Analysis of ex gratia payment approved in 2007-08	 22

Appendix VI	 -	 Analysis of approved ex gratia payment as percentage	 23

	 	 of applicants’ claimed amount in 2007-08	

Appendix VII	 -	 Comparative figures on the performance of the	 24-27

	 	 Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund from 

	 	 2003-04 to 2007-08	

Appendix VIII	 -	 Analysis of applications received by economic sector	 28

	 	 in 1997-98, 2002-03 and 2007-08	

Appendix IX	 -	 Independent Auditors’ Report and Audited Financial	 29

	 	 Statements for the year ended 31 March 2008	

Page



�

CHAIRMAN'S FOREWORD

I am much honoured to present this Annual Report of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 
covering the financial year from 1 April 2007 to 31 March 2008.

For the year of 2007-08, the Board continued to dedicate full efforts to its statutory mission of administering 
the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund to assist employees in distress arising from the insolvency of 
their employers. Concomitant with the robust economic environment and vigorous enforcement actions 
taken by the Labour Department (LD) to combat wage default, the total number of applications for ex gratia 
payment received by the Fund was able to record a significant drop of 38% in the year, falling from 7 265 
applications in 2006-07 to 4 506 applications in 2007-08. The figure was an all-time low since 1990-91. 
Encouragingly, the construction industry and the catering trade, which accounted for the largest share 
of applications, also attained decreases of 39% and 44% respectively.  During the year, a total of 4 177 
applications were approved with ex gratia payment from the Fund, leading to an aggregate payout of $79.4 
million. Thanks to the hard work of the Wage Security Division of the LD, the time taken in processing 
applications and making ex gratia payment was further shortened to 2.7 weeks on average.

At the level of safeguarding the Fund against any possible abuse, I note with appreciation that the inter-
departmental Task Force, with representatives of the LD, the Commercial Crime Bureau (CCB) of the Hong 
Kong Police Force, the Official Receiver’s Office (ORO) and the Legal Aid Department (LAD), sustained 
its best endeavours to investigate suspected cases of abuse of the Fund. These concerted actions of various 
government departments should be particularly important in demonstrating to the community that any 
attempt to defraud the Fund would never be tolerated.

I am also pleased to report that the financial position of the Fund grew much stronger in 2007-08, with a 
surplus of $456.5 million registered for the period. This was also the fourth consecutive year that the Fund 
had recorded a surplus since the 2004-05 financial year. Indeed, the accumulative surplus of the Fund hit a 
record level of $1,228.6 million by the end of March 2008. During the year, the Board together with the LD 
reviewed the rate of business registration certificate levy and worked out unanimously a recommendation 
to reduce the annual rate from $600 to $450.  This new levy rate has taken effect on 14 March 2008.  It is 
beyond doubt that the Board would uphold prudent management so that the Fund can maintain sufficient 
reserve and cash flow to meet its claims payment.



2007-08

�

Clement CHEN Cheng-jen, BBS, JP

Chairman

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board

September 2008

In closing, I would like to take this opportunity to extend my heartfelt thanks to all members of the Board 
for their unfaltering commitment and support in the administration of the Fund. On behalf of the Board, 
I would also express great gratitude to those who have been in collaboration and partnership with us over 
the past year.  Special thanks must go to the LD, the LAD, the ORO, the CCB of the Hong Kong Police 
Force and the Inland Revenue Department for their indispensable assistance rendered to the operation of 
the Fund.  Looking ahead, we would ensure that the Fund would continue to play its vital role of providing 
a safety net for needy workers in insolvency cases and contributing to Hong Kong’s industrial harmony and 
social stability.



�

MEMBERSHIP LIST OF THE PROTECTION 
OF WAGES ON INSOLVENCY FUND BOARD 
2007-08

Chairman
Mr. Clement CHEN Cheng-jen, BBS, JP

Members
Representing employees
Ms. LAM Shuk-yee, BBS

Mr. CHEUNG Pak-chi, MH

Mr. CHAN Wai-lun, MH

Representing employers
Mr. MA Ho-fai, SBS, JP

Mr. Paul YIN Tek-shing, BBS, JP

Mr. Patrick CHAN Kwok-wai

Representing government departments
Assistant Commissioner of the Labour Department

    responsible for wage security matters

Assistant Official Receiver

Assistant Principal Legal Aid Counsel of the Legal Aid Department

    responsible for insolvency matters

Secretary
Senior Labour Officer, Wage Security Division of the Labour Department



2007-08

�

Group Photo of the
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 2007-08

Rear row from left:

Mr. Alan WONG Kwok-lun, JP
Assistant Commissioner,
Labour Department

Mr. Chris CHONG Yan-tung
Assistant Principal Legal Aid Counsel,
Legal Aid Department

Mr. Patrick CHAN Kwok-wai
Representing employers

Mr. CHAN Wai-lun, MH
Representing employees

Ms. May LEE Mei-yee
Assistant Official Receiver,
Official Receiver’s Office

Miss Mabel LI Po-yi
Secretary

Front row from left:

Mr. Paul YIN Tek-shing, BBS, JP
Representing employers

Mr. MA Ho-fai, SBS, JP
Representing employers

Mr. Clement CHEN Cheng-jen, BBS, JP
Chairman

Ms. LAM Shuk-yee, BBS
Representing employees

Mr. CHEUNG Pak-chi, MH
Representing employees



�

INTRODUCTION
The Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance (the Ordinance), which came into effect on 19 April 
1985, provides for the establishment of a board to administer the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund 
(the Fund).  The Ordinance also empowers the Commissioner for Labour to make ex gratia payment from 
the Fund to employees whose employers have become insolvent.

This report covers the activities of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board (the Board) and the 
operation of the Fund for the financial year ended 31 March 2008.

PROTECTION OF WAGES ON INSOLVENCY 
FUND BOARD
The Ordinance provides that the Board should consist of a chairman and not more than 10 members 
appointed by the Chief Executive.  Of the members, there shall be an equal number of persons representing 
employers and employees and not more than four public officers.

The Board has the following statutory functions:
(a)	 to administer the Fund;
(b)	 to make recommendations to the Chief Executive with respect to the rate of levy; and
(c)	 to review applications upon request from applicants aggrieved by any decision of the Commissioner 

for Labour in connection with the application for ex gratia payment from the Fund.

PROTECTION OF WAGES ON INSOLVENCY 
FUND
The Fund is mainly financed by a levy on each business registration certificate. The levy is collected by the 
Inland Revenue Department when the business registration fee is paid. With effect from 14 March 2008, 
the annual rate of levy has been reduced from $600 to $450.

Under the Ordinance, employees who are owed wages, wages in lieu of notice and severance payment by 
their insolvent employers may apply for ex gratia payment from the Fund. The application should be made 
in an approved form and supported by a statutory declaration. The application has to be made within a 
period of six months from the applicant’s last day of service.



2007-08

�

Maximum amount of ex gratia payment payable by the 
Fund
Ex gratia payment from the Fund covers:
(a)	 wages of an employee for services rendered to his employer during the four months prior to the last 

day of service but not exceeding $36,000 (“wages” include remuneration and earnings and items 
deemed to be wages under section 43 of the Employment Ordinance, namely, holiday pay, annual 
leave pay, end of year payment, maternity leave pay and sickness allowance);

(b)	 wages in lieu of notice up to one month’s wages or $22,500, whichever is the lesser; and
(c)	 severance payment up to $50,000 plus 50% of any entitlement, under the Employment Ordinance, in 

excess of $50,000.

Prerequisites for making ex gratia payment from the Fund
Section 16(1) of the Ordinance requires the presentation of a winding-up or bankruptcy petition as a pre-
condition for payment from the Fund. Under section 18(1) of the Ordinance, the Commissioner for Labour 
may exercise discretion to make payment without the presentation of a petition in circumstances where:
(a)	 the size of employment is less than 20 employees;
(b)	 sufficient evidence exists to support the presentation of a petition in that case on the ground –
	 (i)	 if the employer is a company, that he is unable to pay his debts; or
	 (ii)	 if the employer is a person other than a company, that he is liable to have a bankruptcy petition 

presented against him; and
(c)	 it is unreasonable or uneconomic to present a petition in that case.

The Commissioner for Labour is also empowered under section 16(1)(a)(ii) of the Ordinance to make 
ex gratia payment from the Fund to employees who, because of a restriction imposed by the Bankruptcy 
Ordinance, cannot present a bankruptcy petition against their employer as the aggregate amount of 
outstanding payment is below $10,000.

The Commissioner for Labour is empowered by the Ordinance to investigate applicants’ claims before 
making payment from the Fund. For the purpose of verifying applications, the Labour Department may 
require employers and applicants to submit wage and employment records and conduct interviews with 
them.



10

Subrogation rights of the Fund
Where ex gratia payment has been made to an applicant in respect of wages, wages in lieu of notice and 
severance payment, his rights and remedies under the Companies Ordinance or the Bankruptcy Ordinance 
would, to the extent of the amount of payment, be transferred to the Board.  The Board, in exercising 
these subrogated rights, may file a proof of debt with the Official Receiver or the private liquidator for the 
purpose of recovering in the course of winding-up or bankruptcy proceedings any payment made to the 
applicant.

Application of the Fund’s reserve
A property was purchased in 1990 to provide office accommodation for the Board.  In addition, all cash has 
been placed in banks approved by the Board as term deposits.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS 
RECEIVED AND PROCESSED
The applications received and processed in this financial year, together with the relevant analyses, are 
summarised as follows:

Applications received
During the year 2007-08, 4 506 applications involving claims for ex gratia payment of $184.8 million were 
received from employees. A total of 905 suspected insolvency cases were recorded. Detailed breakdown of 
the applications is at Appendix I.

Of the 905 suspected insolvency cases, 869 involved less than 20 employees per case, 32 involved 20 to 49 
employees per case, and the remaining 4 involved 50 to 99 employees per case.

During the year, the construction industry recorded the largest number of applications, with 1 198 applications 
involving a total claim of $26.9 million. This was followed by the catering trade with 983 applications and 
a total claim of $16.4 million, and the import/export trade with 599 applications and a total claim of $36.2 
million. These three trades accounted for 61.7% of all applications and 43.0% of the total amount claimed.

Out of the 4 506 applicants, 3 953 applied for ex gratia payment on arrears of wages, 2 529 applied for 
payment on wages in lieu of notice, and 1 236 applied for payment on severance payment.  Breakdowns of 
these applications are at Appendices II, III and IV.



2007-08

11

Applications processed
A total of 4 177 applications were approved during the year, resulting in payment amounting to $79.4 
million. Out of these, a total payment of $16.5 million was made to 984 applicants under section 16(1)(a)(ii) 
and section 18(1) of the Ordinance.

An analysis of ex gratia payment approved is at Appendix V. As indicated at Appendix VI, the claimed 
amount was met in full in respect of 73.8% of applicants on arrears of wages, 98.0% of applicants on wages 
in lieu of notice, and 58.3% of applicants on severance payment.

The Commissioner for Labour rejected 110 applications involving claims totalling $7.0 million, mostly for 
reasons such as claims with insufficient evidence, claims outside the 6-month qualifying period and the 
applicants’ status as registered company directors.  At the same time, 805 applications involving claims 
amounting to $31.7 million were withdrawn, mainly as a result of direct settlement between employees and 
their employers or liquidators.

Appendices VII and VIII set out the comparative figures on the Fund’s performance in the last five to ten 
years.

MEETINGS OF THE PROTECTION OF WAGES 
ON INSOLVENCY FUND BOARD
The Board met three times during the year to discuss matters relating to the administration of the Fund. 
These included examination of the Fund’s performance and financial statements, projection of income and 
expenditure, and deliberation of a recommendation to reduce the annual rate of levy from $600 to $450. 
In addition, the Board reviewed three appeals against the decisions of the Commissioner for Labour under 
section 17 of the Ordinance.



12

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE PROTECTION 
OF WAGES ON INSOLVENCY FUND
During the year, the Fund received levy income of $513.0 million and paid out a total of $79.4 million in 
ex gratia payment. The Fund registered a surplus of $456.5 million, as compared with a surplus of $362.0 
million in the previous financial year. As at 31 March 2008, the Fund’s accumulated surplus stood at 
$1,228.6 million.

A copy of the independent auditors’ report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2008 is at Appendix IX.

ACTIVITIES HIGHLIGHT

Publicity and promotion for the Fund
During the year, the Labour Department continued with various activities to publicise the Fund and the 
provisions of the Ordinance. Among other things, six exhibitions were staged in different districts covering 
a number of themes, including an introduction about the Fund and employees’ applications for ex gratia 
payment.

Both the Board and the Labour Department attach great importance to protecting the Fund against any 
possible abuse. In March 2008, the television programme “Police Magazine” produced by the Hong Kong 
Police Force also highlighted the offences in fraudulent cases concerning applications to the Fund.

The Fund and the Ordinance were publicised in the exhibitions organised by the Labour Department.



2007-08

13

A shot of the drama broadcasted in the television programme “Police 
Magazine” covered offences involved in fraudulent Fund cases.

Achievements of the inter-departmental Task Force
The inter-departmental Task Force set up in November 2002 continued to play an active role in guarding 
against abuse of the Fund. The Labour Department, the Commercial Crime Bureau of the Hong Kong 
Police Force, the Official Receiver’s Office and the Legal Aid Department acted in concert to proactively 
pursue and investigate possible abuse of the Fund by employers and employees.

Since the inception of the Task Force and up to March 2008, the Labour Department recorded 267 
convicted summonses under the Employment Ordinance and the Protection of Wages on Insolvency 
Ordinance against persons who were involved in fraudulent cases concerning applications to the Fund.  
As for those cases investigated by the Police, an employer, a manager and an employee were convicted 
and sentenced to imprisonment terms of 6 to 12 months. On the other hand, the Official Receiver’s Office 
applied to the court for disqualifying company responsible persons involved in fraudulent Fund cases from 
being directors, and taking part in the promotion, formation or management of a company.  As a result, 
altogether 23 persons were so disqualified, with the disqualification period ranging from 2.5 to 5 years.



14



2007-08

15

Appendices



16

Appendix I

I.	 Breakdown of applications by result
	 (1)	 No. of cases received				    905
	 (2)	 No. of applications
		  (i)	 b/f  last period				    2 637	
			   received this period				    4 506
			   reconsidered this period				    61
								        7 204

		  (ii)	 processed				    5 092
			   	 approved				    4 177
				    refused				    110	
				    withdrawn				    805
			   outstanding				    2 084
			   put aside*				    28
								        7 204

	 (3)	 Amount of ex gratia payment (in HK$’000) applied for	 Arrears		  Wages in		  Severance
					     of wages		 lieu of notice	 payment		   HK$’000
		  (i)	 b/f  last period							       110,330
			   received this period	 90,379	 +	 24,946	 +	 69,483	 =	 184,808
			   reconsidered this period	 2,372	 +	 818	 +	 2,261	 =	 5,451
											           300,589

					     Arrears		  Wages in 		  Severance
					     of wages		 lieu of notice	 payment		   HK$’000
		  (ii)	 approved 	 47,261	 +	 16,309	 +	 15,796	 =	 79,366	
			   screened							       78,131
			   refused				    6,972
			   withdrawn				    31,711
			   outstanding
			   put aside*				    104,409
								        300,589

	 (4)	 No. of applications seeking review by the Fund Board				    3

II.	 Presentation of petition in relation to applications approved
	 (1)	 No. of applications where a winding-up petition has been made				    2 696	
	 (2)	 No. of applications where a bankruptcy petition has been made				    497
	 (3)	 No. of applications dealt with under S.18(1) of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance		  957
	 (4)	 No. of applications dealt with under S.16(1)(a)(ii) of 				  
		  the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance				    27
								        4 177

III.	 Breakdown of cases by employment size
	 (1)	 Less than 20 employees				    869
	 (2)	 20 ~ 49 employees				    32
	 (3)	 50 ~ 99 employees				    4
	 (4)	 100 or more employees				    -
								        905
*	 Cases pending private settlement or withdrawal.

}

Operating results of
the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund in 2007-08



2007-08

17

IV.	 Breakdown of applications by industry
				    Amount claimed
	 Hong Kong			   (including wages,
	 Standard			    wages in lieu of
	 Industrial		  No. of	 notice and
	 Classification	 Industry in which applicants worked	 applicants	 severance payment)
	 Division 3	 Manufacturing	
		  Sub-group
		  311-312	 Food 	 66	 (3)	 $2,958,328.97 
		  320-322	 Wearing apparel (excluding footwear)	 173	 (14)	 $11,417,116.91 
		  323	 Leather and leather products (excluding footwear and	 1	 (1)	 $3,632.70 
			   wearing apparel)
		  324	 Footwear (excluding rubber, plastic and wooden 	 9	 (3)	 $715,585.39 
			   footwear)
		  325-329	 Textiles	 10	 (5)	 $643,158.38 
		  331	 Wood and cork products (excluding furniture)	 5	 (1)	 $545,104.28 
		  332	 Furniture and fixtures (excluding primarily of metal)	 6	 (3)	 $470,775.79 
		  341	 Paper and paper products	 1	 (1)	 $217,208.05 
		  342	 Printing, publishing and allied industries	 113	 (18)	 $8,705,533.01 
		  351-352	 Chemicals and chemical products	 2	  (0)*	 $448,132.77 
		  356	 Plastic products	 26	 (4)	 $3,826,575.33 
		  371-372	 Basic metal	 4	 (2)	 $3,294,026.05 
		  380-381	 Fabricated metal products (excluding machinery and	 8	 (3)	 $1,056,964.14 
			   equipment)
		  384	 Electronic parts and components	 6	 (4)	 $669,603.30 
		  386-387	 Machinery, equipment, apparatus, parts and	 28	 (4)	 $4,754,575.12 
			   components, not elsewhere classified
		  389	 Professional & scientific, measuring & controlling	 4	 (1)	 $235,189.72 
			   equipment, not elsewhere classified, and 
			   photographic & optical goods 
		  390-391	 Manufacturing industries, not elsewhere classified	 45	 (6)	 $6,087,835.30 

	 Division 4	 Electricity, Gas and Water	 5	 (2)	 $142,868.49 

	 Division 5	 Construction	 1 198	 (247)	 $26,942,351.72 

	 Division 6 	 Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trades,
	 	 	 Restaurants and Hotels

		  Sub-group
		  611-612	 Wholesale	 65	 (17)	 $3,432,721.33 
		  621	 Retail	 142	 (40)	 $4,289,637.35 
		  631-632	 Import/Export	 599	 (162)	 $36,217,898.25 
		  641	 Restaurants	 983	 (116)	 $16,367,215.19

Note:	Figure in brackets denotes the number of suspected insolvency cases received in this year.
*		  All the applicants were of late applications of a case in the preceding year.



18

				    Amount claimed
	 Hong Kong			   (including wages,
	 Standard			    wages in lieu of
	 Industrial		  No. of	 notice and
	 Classification	 Industry in which applicants worked	 applicants	 severance payment)
	 Division 7	 Transport, Storage and Communications

	 Sub-group
		  711	 Land passenger transport	 5	 (2)	 $77,575.10 
		  712	 Land freight transport	 224	 (57)	 $15,699,353.81 
		  713	 Supporting services to land transport	 15	 (7)	 $224,096.07 
		  714	 Ocean and coastal water transport	 2	 (1)	 $88,920.13 
		  715	 Inland water transport	 2	 (1)	 $27,958.90 
		  716	 Supporting services to water transport	 5	 (1)	 $392,330.91 
		  717	 Air transport	 11	 (1)	 $1,056,921.99 
		  718	 Services incidental to transport	 144	 (15)	 $7,123,379.92 
		  721	 Storage	 3	 (1)	 $56,989.23 
		  732	 Telecommunications	 12	 (4)	 $1,334,174.94 

	 Division 8	 Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services

	 Sub-group
		  812	 Finance and investment companies	 34	 (7)	 $1,698,368.47 
		  813	 Stock, commodity and bullion brokers, exchanges and 	 8	 (1)	 $814,509.20 
			   services
		  819	 Financial institutions, not elsewhere classified	 8	 (1)	 $1,063,559.58 
		  821	 Insurance	 1	 (1)	 $7,000.00 
		  831	 Real estate	 7	 (2)	 $427,782.42 
		  833	 Business services (excluding rental of machinery and 	 236	 (58)	 $12,079,961.16 
			   equipment)

	 Division 9	 Community, Social and Personal Services

	 Sub-group
		  910	 Public administration	 1	 (1)	 $22,982.90 
		  921	 Sanitary and similar services	 8	 (4)	 $52,224.00 
		  931	 Education services	 44	 (8)	 $1,260,747.68 
		  933	 Medical, dental, other health and veterinary services	 14	 (6)	 $425,009.38 
		  940-941	 Motion pictures and other entertainment services	 17	 (3)	 $421,589.07 
		  949	 Miscellaneous amusement & recreational services	 69	 (6)	 $4,044,373.97 
		  951	 Repair services	 6	 (3)	 $58,444.83 
		  952	 Laundry, dry cleaning and garment services	 3	 (1)	 $31,862.33 
		  959	 Miscellaneous personal services	 128	 (56)	 $2,875,696.19 

				    Total :	 4 506	 ( 905)	 $184,807,849.72 

Note:	Figure in brackets denotes the number of suspected insolvency cases received in this year.



2007-08

19

Appendix II

A.	 By amount
	 (including overtime pay and “deemed wages” under S.43 of the Employment Ordinance)

	 Amount			  No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 No entitlement/Not claimed	 553	 12.27
	 $8,000* or less	 1 472	 32.67
	 $8,001 ~ $18,000	 1 201	 26.65
	 $18,001 ~ $24,000	 315	 6.99
	 $24,001 ~ $27,000	 124	 2.75
	 $27,001 ~ $30,000	 85	 1.89
	 $30,001 ~ $33,000	 78	 1.73
	 $33,001 ~ $36,000 #	 62	 1.38
	 $36,001 ~ $39,000	 65	 1.44
	 More than $39,000	 551	 12.23
					     Total :	 4 506	 100.00

B.	 By period of outstanding wages
	 (excluding overtime pay and “deemed wages” under S.43 of the Employment Ordinance)

	 Period			   No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 No entitlement/Not claimed	 789	 17.51
	 Half month or less	 573	 12.72
	 More than 1/2 month to 1 month	 1 058	 23.48
	 More than 1 month to 2 months	 1 086	 24.10
	 More than 2 months to 3 months	 451	 10.01
	 More than 3 months to 4 months	 194	 4.31
	 More than 4 months	 355	 7.88
					     Total :	 4 506	 100.00

*	 Preferential limit under the Companies Ordinance and the Bankruptcy Ordinance, i.e. wages not exceeding $8,000 
should be paid in priority to other debts in the distribution of the remaining assets of the employer during the winding-
up/bankruptcy proceedings.

#	 Maximum amount of ex gratia payment on arrears of wages under the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance.

Breakdown of applications for 
ex gratia payment on arrears of wages received in 2007-08



20

Appendix III

A.	 By amount
	 Amount			  No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 No entitlement/Not claimed	 1 977	 43.87
	 $2,000* or less	 478	 10.61
	 $2,001 ~ $6,000	 656	 14.56
	 $6,001 ~ $10,000	 573	 12.72
	 $10,001 ~ $15,000	 391	 8.68
	 $15,001 ~ $22,500#	 277	 6.15
	 $22,501 ~ $25,000	 39	 0.87
	 More than $25,000	 115	 2.55
					     Total :	 4 506	 100.00

B.	 By notice period
	 Notice period	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 No entitlement/Not claimed	 1 977	 43.87
	 1 day ~ 7 days	 873	 19.37
	 8 days ~ 14 days	 57	 1.26
	 15 days			   28	 0.62
	 16 days ~ less than 1 month	 125	 2.77
	 1 month*#		  1 418	 31.47
	 More than 1 month	 28	 0.62
					     Total :	 4 506	 100.00

*	 Preferential limit under the Companies Ordinance and the Bankruptcy Ordinance, i.e. wages in lieu of notice not 
exceeding one month’s wages or $2,000, whichever is the lesser, should be paid in priority to other debts in the 
distribution of the remaining assets of the employer during the winding-up/bankruptcy proceedings.

#	 Maximum amount of ex gratia payment on wages in lieu of notice under the Protection of Wages on Insolvency 
Ordinance, i.e. not exceeding $22,500 or one month’s wages, whichever is the lesser.

Breakdown of applications for
ex gratia payment on wages in lieu of notice received in 2007-08



2007-08

21

Appendix IV

A.	 By amount
	 Amount			  No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 No entitlement/Not claimed	 3 270	 72.57
	 $8,000* or less	 135	 3.00
	 $8,001 ~ $36,000	 494	 10.96
	 $36,001 ~ $50,000	 135	 3.00
	 $50,001 ~ $80,000	 200	 4.44
	 $80,001 ~ $110,000	 94	 2.09
	 $110,001 ~ $140,000	 59	 1.31
	 $140,001 ~ $170,000	 43	 0.95
	 $170,001 ~ $200,000	 32	 0.71
	 $200,001 ~ $250,000	 24	 0.53
	 $250,001 ~ $300,000	 9	 0.20
	 $300,001 ~ $350,000	 5	 0.11
	 $350,001 ~ $370,000	 1	 0.02
	 $370,001 ~ $390,000	 5	 0.11
	 More than $390,000	 0	 0.00
					     Total :	 4 506	 100.00

B.	 By length of service
	 Length of service	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 Not claimed or less than 2 years’ service	 3 278	 72.75
	 2 ~ 4.99 years	 496	 11.01
	 5 ~ 5.99 years	 91	 2.02
	 6 ~ 6.99 years	 94	 2.09
	 7 ~ 7.99 years	 73	 1.62
	 8 ~ 8.99 years	 47	 1.04
	 9 ~ 9.99 years	 42	 0.93
	 10 ~ 14.99 years	 238	 5.28
	 15 ~ 19.99 years	 102	 2.26
	 20 ~ 24.99 years	 30	 0.67
	 25 ~ 29.99 years	 11	 0.24
	 30 ~ 34.99 years	 3	 0.07
	 35 ~ 38.99 years	 0	 0.00
	 39 ~ 40.99 years	 1	 0.02
	 41 ~ 42.99 years	 0	 0.00
	 43 years’ service and over	 0	 0.00
					     Total :	 4 506	 100.00

#	 The maximum amount of payment out of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund is $220,000.
*	 Preferential limit under the Companies Ordinance and the Bankruptcy Ordinance, i.e. severance payment not exceeding 

$8,000 should be paid in priority to other debts in the distribution of the remaining assets of the employer during the 
winding-up/bankruptcy proceedings.

Breakdown of applications for 
ex gratia payment on severance payment # received in 2007-08



22

Appendix V

A.	 Analysis of payment approved for arrears of wages
	 (including overtime pay and “deemed wages” under S.43 of the Employment Ordinance)
	 Amount			  No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 Not claimed/Not approved	 466	 11.16
	 $4,000 or less	 750	 17.96
	 $4,001 ~ $8,000	 896	 21.45
	 $8,001 ~ $10,000	 331	 7.92
	 $10,001 ~ $12,000	 324	 7.76
	 $12,001 ~ $14,000	 206	 4.93
	 $14,001 ~ $16,000	 155	 3.71
	 $16,001 ~ $18,000	 131	 3.14
	 $18,001 ~ $28,000	 442	 10.58
	 $28,001 ~ $36,000#	 476	 11.40
		  Total :	 4 177	 100.00

B.	 Analysis of payment approved for wages in lieu of notice
	 Amount			  No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 Not claimed/Not approved	 1 721	 41.20
	 $2,000 or less	 651	 15.59
	 $2,001 ~ $3,000	 277	 6.63
	 $3,001 ~ $4,000	 231	 5.53
	 $4,001 ~ $5,000	 85	 2.03
	 $5,001 ~ $6,000	 205	 4.91
	 $6,001 ~ $10,000	 449	 10.75
	 $10,001 ~ $22,500 †	 558	 13.36
					     Total :	 4 177	 100.00

C.	 Analysis of payment approved for severance payment
	 Amount			  No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 Not claimed/Not approved	 3 302	 79.05
	 $8,000 or less	 354	 8.47
	 $8,001 ~ $22,000	 281	 6.73
	 $22,001 ~ $36,000	 133	 3.18
	 $36,001 ~ $50,000	 38	 0.91
	 $50,001 ~ $80,000	 46	 1.10
	 $80,001 ~ $110,000	 17	 0.41
	 $110,001 ~ $140,000	 4	 0.10
	 $140,001 ~ $170,000	 1	 0.02
	 $170,001 ~ $200,000	 1	 0.02
	 $200,001 ~ $210,000	 0	 0.00
	 $210,001 ~ $220,000*	 0	 0.00
					     Total :	 4 177	 100.00

#	 The maximum amount of ex gratia payment out of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund (the Fund) on arrears of 
wages.

†	 The maximum amount of ex gratia payment out of the Fund on wages in lieu of notice.
*	 The maximum amount of ex gratia payment out of the Fund on severance payment.

Analysis of 
ex gratia payment approved in 2007-08



2007-08

23

Appendix VI

A.	 Arrears of wages at maximum payment of $36,000
	 Approved payment as percentage
	 of applicants’ claimed amount	 Percentage of applicants
		  100%		  73.81
		  90% or above	 76.86
		  80% or above	 80.23
		  70% or above	 83.31
		  60% or above	 86.56
		  50% or above	 90.33
		  40% or above	 93.33
		  30% or above	 96.03
		  20% or above	 97.69
		  10% or above	 99.53
		  5% or above	 99.93

B.	 Wages in lieu of notice at maximum payment of $22,500
	 Approved payment as percentage
	 of applicants’ claimed amount	 Percentage of applicants
		  100%		  97.97
		  90% or above	 98.68
		  80% or above	 99.14
		  70% or above	 99.47
		  60% or above	 99.66
		  50% or above	 99.74
		  40% or above	 99.77
		  30% or above	 99.85
		  20% or above	 99.92
		  10% or above	 100.00

C.	 Severance payment at maximum payment of $50,000 + 50% of excess entitlement
	 Approved payment as percentage
	 of applicants’ claimed amount	 Percentage of applicants
		  100%		  58.28
		  90% or above	 60.52
		  80% or above	 63.70
		  70% or above	 66.60
		  60% or above	 69.97
		  50% or above	 73.15

Analysis of approved ex gratia payment 
as percentage of applicants’ claimed amount in 2007-08



24



2007-08

25



26



2007-08

27



28



2007-08

29

Appendix IX

Independent Auditors’ Report and Audited Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2008





2007-08



- 1 -



2007-08

- 2 -



- 3 -



2007-08

- 4 -



- 5 -



2007-08

- 6 -



- 7 -



2007-08

- 8 -



- 9 -



2007-08

- 10 -



- 11 -



2007-08

- 12 -




